

No. 21-1145

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

THOMAS PROSE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
CRAIG D. MARGOLIS
CHRISTIAN D. SHEEHAN
JAYCE L. BORN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Decision Below Joins Longstanding, And Deeply Drawn, Circuit Splits	4
II. The Decision Below Profoundly Increases Risk And Uncertainty For Government Contractors, Grantees, And Program Participants.....	6
A. Rule 9(b) Plays An Important Role In Cabining Expansive FCA Liability	6
B. The FCA’s Falsity Requirement Helps To Avoid Converting The FCA Into An All- Purpose Contract And Regulatory Enforcement Statute.....	9
C. <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Impose Needless Costs On American Businesses—And The Government..	13
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	15
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>H.B. Mac, Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 793 (1996).....	10
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Rehabilitation Ass'n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	11, 12
<i>Semegen v. Weidner</i> , 780 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1985)	8

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 535 (E.D. La. 2015).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sci., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukr. Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	19

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Keller v. Eisai, Inc.</i> , 568 Fed. App’x 783 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-03614, 2017 WL 1954942 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2017)	13
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 681 Fed. App’x 355 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014).....	14

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Sunland Packing House Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1325 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-2676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014)	14

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	9
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	2, 6, 10
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	2, 15
Statutes & Regulations	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	15
§ 3733	8
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(8)(C)	19
§ 1437f(o)(8)(E)	19
2 C.F.R. § 180.800	16
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)	15
86 Fed. Reg. 70,740 (Dec. 13, 2021)	15

VII

Statutes & Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
Federal Acquisition Regulation	
31.205-47(a)(3).....	19
31.205-47(e)	19
Other Authorities	
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (Oct. 2011)	15
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011)	15
John T. Boese & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson Is Wrong: Misuse of the False Claims Act to Enforce the Anti-Kickback Act</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1999)	17
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007).....	15
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	15, 16
Civ. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview</i> (Feb. 1, 2022).....	6, 8, 17
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 348 (1863)	9

VIII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)	19
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)	17
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Agencies as Litigation Gatekeepers</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 616 (2013).....	11
Steven R. Koltai, <i>How the Healthcare.gov Mess Happened and How To Fix It</i> , Brookings Inst. (Nov. 25, 2013), https://brook.gs/3oaOkdr	11
Ralph C. Mayrell, <i>Digging Into FCA Stats: In-House Litigation Budget Insights</i> (July 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/3hUp89K	8, 15
Memorandum from Michael D. Granston, Dir., Commercial Litig. Branch, Fraud Section, U.S. Dep’t of Just., to Attorneys, Commercial Litig. Branch, Fraud Section (Jan. 10, 2018).....	18, 19, 20
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. (Mar. 1989).....	16
S. Rep. 98-50 (1983).....	18
Matt Savare, <i>The Absurdity of Government Contracting</i> , Lowenstein Sandler (June 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/3vW0Ap8	11
